REV. 2.3, JUN. 05, 2009
1
P/N: PM1237
MX25L8005
8M-BIT [x 1] CMOS SERIAL FLASH
FEATURES
GENERAL
• Serial Peripheral Interface compatible -- Mode 0 and Mode 3

MX25L8005ZNI-12G 86 12 10 -40~85°C 8-land WSON (6x5mm) Pb-free
MX25L8005ZUI-12G 86 12 10 -40~85°C 8-land USON (4x4mm) Pb-free
ORDERING INFORMATION
Note:
1. 8-land SON is not recommended for new design.
36
P/N: PM1237 REV. 2.3, JUN. 05, 2009
MX25L8005
PART NAME DESCRIPTION
Note:
ZM: SON(1.0mm package height) is not recommended for new design.
MX 25 L 15ZM C G
OPTION:
G: Pb-free
SPEED:
15: 70MHz
12: 86MHz
TEMPERATURE RANGE:
C: Commercial (0°C to 70°C)
I: Industrial (-40°C to 85°C)
PACKAGE:
ZM: SON (1.0mm package height)
ZN: WSON (0.8mm package height)
ZU:  USON (0.6mm package height)
M: 150mil 8-SOP
M2: 200mil 8-SOP
P: 300mil 8-PDIP
DENSITY & MODE:
8005: 8Mb
TYPE:
L: 3V
DEVICE:
25: Serial Flash
8005
37
P/N: PM1237 REV. 2.3, JUN. 05, 2009
MX25L8005
PACKAGE INFORMATION
38
P/N: PM1237 REV. 2.3, JUN. 05, 2009
MX25L8005
39
P/N: PM1237 REV. 2.3, JUN. 05, 2009
MX25L8005
40
P/N: PM1237 REV. 2.3, JUN. 05, 2009
MX25L8005
41
P/N: PM1237 REV. 2.3, JUN. 05, 2009
MX25L8005
42
P/N: PM1237 REV. 2.3, JUN. 05, 2009
MX25L8005
43
P/N: PM1237 REV. 2.3, JUN. 05, 2009
MX25L8005
REVISION HISTORY
Revision No. Description Page Date
1.0 1. Removed "Preliminary" P1 JUL/14/2005
 2. Improved tVSL spec from 30us to 10us P22
 3. To be separated from MX25L4005, MX25L8005 to MX25L8005 All
1.1 1. Standby current is reduced from 50uA(max.) to 10uA(max.) P1,2,20,35 SEP/30/2005
 2. Added description about Pb-free device is RoHS compliant P1
 3. Improved erase speed: P1,21,34
     4KB sector: 90ms(typ.)/270ms(max.)→60ms(typ.)/120ms(max.)
     64KB sector:1s(typ.)/3s(max.)→1s(typ.)/2s(max.)
     chip sector:10s(typ.)/20s(max.)→7s(typ.)/15s(max.)
1.2 1. Format change All JUN/08/2006
 2. Supplemented the footnote for tW of protect/unprotect bits P11
1.3 1. Added 8-pin PDIP package option P1,2,35,36,39 SEP/06/2006
1.4 1. Added statement  P42 NOV/06/2006
1.5 1. Defined min. clock frequency of fSCLK & fRSCLK as 1KHz P21 NOV/30/2006
1.6 1. Removed non Pb-free part number P35,36 OCT/31/2007